506008509 04/10/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6055219

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ADVANCED EXTRACTION TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	01/22/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BRECOR HOLDINGS LLC
Street Address:	251 LITTLE FALLS DRIVE
City:	WILMINGTON
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19808

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16588923

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (310)556-1802

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (310) 556-1801 Email: bvo@polsinelli.com **Correspondent Name: POLSINELLI LLP**

Address Line 1: 2049 CENTURY PARK EAST

Address Line 2: **SUITE 2900**

Address Line 4: LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90067

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	090423-651059
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRIAN VO
SIGNATURE:	/Brian Vo/
DATE SIGNED:	04/10/2020

Total Attachments: 4

source=assignmentbrecor#page1.tif source=assignmentbrecor#page2.tif source=assignmentbrecor#page3.tif source=assignmentbrecor#page4.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS ("Assignment"), dated as of January 22, 2019, from ADVANCED EXTRACTION TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a Texas corporation ("Assignor"), to BRECOR HOLDINGS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee");

RECITALS

Assignor, Assignee and Industrias BRE, S de RL de CV ("Bre") are parties to the Foreclosure Agreement of even date herewith (the "Foreclosure Agreement;" capitalized terms used but not defined herein having the meanings given such terms in the Foreclosure Agreement), providing for (among other things) Assignor's conveyance of the Assets (as defined below and in the Foreclosure Agreement) to resolve Assignor's defaults under the Note, Security Agreement and other Loan Documents (as such terms are defined in the Foreclosure Agreement) to Assignee (an affiliate of Bre) in lieu of foreclosure and to avoid the necessity of litigation, foreclosure and the delays associated therewith.

Assignor is the owner of a certain issued patents and pending patent applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as well as patents and patent applications in the office of the Commissioner of Patents of the Canadian Intellectual Property Office and the Mexican Institute of Industrial Property (Instituto Mexicano de la Propiedad Industrial), all as identified on Exhibit A attached hereto (collectively, the "Patents").

Section 2.4 of the Foreclosure Agreement contemplates the Assignor's execution and delivery of this Assignment of Patents to provide for Assignor's assignment of the Patents and associated rights to Assignee to carry out the intents and purposes of the Foreclosure Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in and to all domestic and foreign patents and domestic and foreign applications for patents, fees or royalties with respect to the method or process of treating natural gas by rejecting or removing nitrogen therefrom or by recovering hydrocarbons, helium or other components from natural gas and in designing and implementing process units to carry out the foregoing, and including without limitation the right to sue for past infringement and damages therefor, and licenses thereunder, all as presently existing or hereafter arising or acquired, including without limitation the Patents listed on Exhibit A and any divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, or reissues thereof, or any related foreign patents or patent applications.

Assignor agrees, without further consideration, to take such further actions as may be reasonably requested by Assignee in order to carry out the provisions and purposes of this Assignment including, without limitation, to execute one or more further assignments covering the Patent Rights in a form acceptable for recordation in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the Commissioner of Patents of the Canadian Intellectual Property Office, the Mexican

EAS

Institute of Industrial Property (Instituto Mexicano de la Propiedad Industrial) or any other patent or regulatory offices.

Nothing in this instrument, expressed or implied, is intended or shall be construed to give any person, firm or corporation, other than Assignee and its successors and assigns, any right, remedy, claim or cause of action under or by reason of this instrument, or any terms, covenants or conditions hereof and all of the terms, covenants, conditions, promises and agreements in this instrument shall be for the sole and exclusive benefit of Assignee and its successors and assigns.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

SH

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has executed and delivered this instrument as of the date first above written.

ADVANCED EXTRACTION TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

		n IL		7	
Ву	LM	r //"	11-71-12/1		
EA	ARL HOI	TMAN	Preside	ent	

THE STATE OF TEXAS

\$ \$3:

COUNTY OF HARRIS

8

This instrument was acknowledged before me on January 2. 2019, by EARL HOFFMAN, President of Advanced Extraction Technologies, Inc., a Texas corporation, on behalf of said corporation.

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas

My Commission Expires:

02-29-2020

[signature page to Assignment of Patents]

EXHIBIT A

The Patents

UNITED STATES ISSUED PATENTS

Title	Patent Number	Issue Date
Use of a stripping gas in flash regeneration solvent absorption systems	6,698,237	March 2, 2004
Combined use of external and internal solvents in processing gases containing light, medium and heavy components	7,563,307	July 21, 2009

UNITED STATES PATENT APPLICATIONS

Title	Serial Number	Filing Date
Light gas separation from hydrocarbons for variable composition feed streams	13/634,058	January 24, 2013

FOREIGN PATENTS

Title	Country	Patent Number	Date of Expiration
Combined use of external and internal solvents in processing gases containing light, medium and heavy components	Canada	2,577,387	August 23, 2025
Light gas separation from hydrocarbons for variable composition feed streams	Canada	2,793,694	April 5, 2031
Combined use of external and internal solvents in processing gases containing light, medium and heavy components	Mexico	269,449	August 23, 2025
Light gas separation from hydrocarbons for variable composition feed streams	Mexico	*	*

^{*} On March 22, 2018 the Mexican Institute of Industrial Property (IMPI) advised that the patent issue fee and annuity had been received. They further advised that the granted patent number will be reported as soon as it is available.

TA

PATENT REEL: 052361 FRAME: 0788

RECORDED: 04/10/2020